

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II

2015 MAY -6 AM 9:49

STATE OF WASHINGTON

BY cm
DEPUTY

46786-1-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

NICHOLAS F. CONKLIN,

Appellant,

v.

LISA CHRISTENSEN,

Respondent.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

DANIEL N. COOK
Attorney for Respondents
Faubion Reeder Fraley & Cook PS
5920 100th St SW Ste 25
Lakewood, WA, 98499-2751

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT8

II. ARGUMENT

A. Appellant Only Properly Assigned Error to a Limited Number of Findings By The Court - Assignments of Error Not Properly Identified or Argued Do Not Require A Response.....9

B. Amendment of Pleadings Was Not Required.17

 1. Appellant Did Not Raise This Issue at the Trial Level.....17

 2. The Petition for Modification Was Legally Sufficient and Appellant Had Fair Notice of All Factual Claims Supporting the Petition.17

C. The Trial Court Followed the Statutory Procedure and Applied the Appropriate Standard For Modification of the Parenting Plan.20

D. Standard of Review27

E. There Is Substantial Evidence Supporting the Trial Court’s Findings Regarding Sexual Abuse28

 1. Credibility Determinations Should Not Be Disturbed On Appeal.....29

 2. The Trial Court Properly Admitted and Relied Upon The Child’s Disclosure of Sexual Abuse to His Therapist.29

 3. Appellant’s Citations to the Preliminary GAL Report Should be Stricken Because It Was Not Admitted For Consideration by the Trial Court35

F. The Trial Court Did Not Improperly Testify At Trial.38

G. The Trial Court Properly Required a Psycho-Sexual Evaluation to Assess Risk of Future Harm to Child Before Beginning Reunification Therapy and Visitation.....44

H. Respondent Should be Awarded Attorney Fees On Appeal.....	49
IV. CONCLUSION.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>In re Joseph P. Whitney</i> , 155 Wash.2d 451, 467, 120 P.3d 550	10
<i>In re Estate of Lint</i> , 135 Wash.2d 518, 532, 957 P.2d 755 (1998)	10
<i>Mukilteo Retirement Apartments, LLC v. Mukilteo Investors LP</i> , 310 P.3d 814, 176 Wn.App. 244 (Div. 1 2013)	17
<i>In re Glasmann</i> , 286 P.3d 673 (2012)	17
<i>State v. Thorgerson</i> , 172 Wash.2d at 443, 258 P.3d 43	17
<i>State v. Russell</i> , 125 Wash.2d 24, 86, 882 P.2d 747 (1994)	17
<i>Chen v. State</i> , 937 P.2d 612, 86 Wn.App. 183 (Div. 2 1997)	17
<i>Dewey v. Tacoma Sch. Dist. No. 10</i> , 95 Wash. App. 18, 23-25, 974 P.2d 847, 850-51 (1999)	17
<i>Lewis v. Bell</i> , 45 Wash.App. 192, 197, 724 P.2d 425 (1986)	17, 18
<i>Molloy v. City of Bellevue</i> , 71 Wash.App. 382, 385, 859 P.2d 613 (1993)	18
<i>In re Marriage of Stern</i> , 57 Wn.App. 707, 712, 789 P.2d 807 (1990)	20, 27
<i>In re Marriage of Zigler</i> , 154 Wn.App. 803, 809, 226 P.3d 202 (2010)	21, 22, 24
<i>In re Custody of T.L.</i> , 165 Wn.App. 268, 275, 268 P.3d 963 (2011)	22
<i>Lemke</i> , 120 Wn.App. 536 at 540	23
<i>George v. Helliard</i> , 62 Wn.App. 378, 382-83, 814 P.2d 238 (1991)	24
<i>In re Parentage of C.M.F.</i> , 179 Wn.2d 411, 419-20, 314 P.3d 1109, 1113 (2013)	24

<i>Francis v. Washington State Dept. of Corrections</i> 178 Wash.App. 42, 52, 313 P.3d 457, 462 (Div. 2, 2013)	25
<i>Davis v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 94 Wash.2d 119, 123, 615 P.2d 1279 (1980)	25
<i>In re Marriage of Chandola</i> , 180 Wash. 2d 632, 642, 327 P.3d 644, 649 (2014), as corrected (Sept. 9, 2014), reconsideration denied (Sept. 10, 2014)	27
<i>In re Marriage of Katare</i> , 175 Wash.2d 23, 35, 283 P.3d 546 (2012)	27, 45
<i>In re Marriage of Littlefield</i> , 133 Wash.2d 39, 46–47, 940 P.2d 1362 (1997)	27
<i>In re Marriage of McDole</i> , 122 Wash. 2d 604, 610, 859 P.2d 1239, 1242 (1993)	28
<i>In re Marriage of Kovacs</i> , 121 Wash.2d 795, 801, 854 P.2d 629 (1993)	28
<i>In re Marriage of Cabalquinto</i> , 100 Wash.2d 325, 327-28, 330, 669 P.2d 886 (1983)	28
<i>Velickoff v. Velickoff</i> , 95 Wash. App. 346, 352-53, 968 P.2d 20, 23 (1998)	28
<i>Chapman v. Perera</i> , 41 Wash.App. 444, 704 P.2d 1224	28
<i>Ferree v. Doric Co.</i> , 62 Wash.2d 561, 568, 383 P.2d 900 (1963)	28
<i>In re A.V.D.</i> , 62 Wash. App. 562, 815 P.2d 277 (Div. 1 1991)	29
<i>State v. Vazquez</i> , 66 Wash. App. 573, 832 P.2d 883 (Div. 2 1992)	29
<i>In re Marriage of Burrill</i> , 113 Wn.App. 863, 868, 56 P.3d 993 (2002)	29, 46
<i>Dependency of M.P.</i> , 76 Wash. App. 87, 93-94, 882 P.2d 1180, 1184 (1994)	30
<i>In re Dependency of S.S.</i> , 61 Wash. App. 488, 503, 814 P.2d 204, 213 (1991)	30
<i>State v. Carol M.D.</i> , 89 Wash. App. 77, 86, 948 P.2d 837, 842 (1997) review granted, cause remanded sub nom. <i>State v. Doggett</i> , 136 Wash. 2d 1019, 967 P.2d 548 (1998)	34

<i>Southcenter View Condo. Owners' Ass'n v. Condo. Builders, Inc.</i> , 47 Wash. App. 767, 770-71, 736 P.2d 1075, 1077 (1986)	38
<i>Grobe v. Valley Garbage Serv., Inc.</i> , 87 Wash.2d 217, 228-29, 551 P.2d 748 (1976)	38
<i>State v. Bugai</i> , 632 P.2d 917, 30 Wn.App. 156 (1981)	38
<i>State v. Wilson</i> , 75 Wash.2d 329, 332, 450 P.2d 971 (1969)	38
<i>Fernando v. Nieswandt</i> , 87 Wash.App. 103, 940 P.2d 1380 (1997)	41
<i>State v. Grayson</i> , 154 Wash.2d 333, 111 P.3d 1183 (2005)	41
<i>In re Estate of Hayes</i> , 342 P.3d 1161, 1177-78 (Wash. Ct. App. 2015)	41, 42, 44
<i>In re Marriage of True</i> , 104 Wn. App. 291, 16 P.3d 646 (2000)	46
<i>In re Marriage of Ricketts</i> , 111 Wn. App. 168, 43 P.3d 1258 (2002)	47, 78
<i>In re Recall of City of Concrete Mayor Robin Feetham</i> , 149 Wash.2d 860, 872, 72 P.3d 741 (2003)	50

RULES AND STATUTES

RAP 10.3(g)	8, 9, 10
RAP 10.1(h)	11
RAP 2.5(a)(2).....	20, 29, 38
RCW 26.09.260.....	18, 21, 23, 24, 25, 27, 28
RCW 26.09.270.....	21, 22
RCW 26.09.002.....	20, 27
ER 602	40
ER 702	40
ER 605	40, 44
RCW 26.09.191.....	12, 44, 45, 46
RAP 18.1	50
RCW 4.84.185.....	50
